Finance, Revenue and Insurance Committee Budget
Meeting Tentative Minutes
September 7, 2023

Call Meeting to Order: Chairman Billeter called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. Present: Finfrock,
Griffin, Larson, Nordman, Youman (remote attendance) and Billeter. Others present: County Clerk
and Recorder Laura Cook and Treasurer Tiffany O’Brien. Absent: Miller.

Public Comment: None

Budget Review FY2024: Billeter reviewed the revenue and expense reports presented. Treasurer
Tiffany O’Brien commented that the committee needs to direct her as to what numbers to use in the
Non-Departmental Revenue line items. Billeter will give the numbers to O’Brien. There was
discussion about how the sales tax has come in over the past years. County Clerk and Recorder Laura
Cook said the County Board receives the Sales Tax report every month in the County Board Packets.
It does break it down by month and year for the past 4 years.

Old Business:
» Budget Recommendations:
Non-Departmental Revenue:
e 3900.190: Interfund Transfer in ARPA Fund: Billeter stated $500,000 will be transferred.

e 3900.400: Interfund transfer in Health: The committee discussed the rent received from the
Health Department. Larson stated the Health Department said the grant requests do not include
administrative costs. Nordman stated the Health Department does not see rent as an
administrative cost. Billeter recommends to decrease the amount to $24,000. Nordman said
with the intent to increase next year. Nordman stated maybe the county can receive some in-
kind service from them.

e 3900.905: Interfund Transfer in Personal Property and 3900.140: Interfund Transfer in County
Officers: It was stated that the previous Finance Chairman flipped the amount in years past due
to the County Officers fund declining.

e County Clerk/Recorder:

- 3129: Video Gambling Tax: This is for the County Video Gaming Licenses issued by the
County Clerk. This does include the increase in the number of machines allowed which is
6 terminals at $150 each.

- 3530: Liquor License: Billeter suggested increasing to $27,250.
e Judiciary & Jury:

- 3900.350: Interfund Transfer in County Ordinance: Finfrock stated before Judge Hanson
retired, he agreed to transfer anything above $50,000. Judge Roe was going to look into
this and we need to go back to him. O’Brien stated we have not received the transfer for
FY23.

e Circuit Clerk:
- 3397: Billeter stated with the unknown due to the SAFE-T Act maybe it should be dropped
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to $50,000.

- 3900.550: Nordman stated this should be more since ARPA funds are being used for the
scanning project in the Circuit Clerk’s Office. O’Brien stated this is money transferred to
the General Fund from the two dedicated funds. Nordman said we need to check and see if
there will be any remaining ARPA funds from the project that we can claw back. Nordman
will talk to Circuit Clerk Kim Stahl.

Zoning:

- 3599: Other Licenses & Permits: There was discussion that this depends on new businesses
that come into the county. Youman thinks it could be increased to $42,000.

Sheriff:

- 3230: Sheriff Department Reimbursements: O’Brien emailed the committee that this
revenue is from a monthly Highway Safety Project, training reimbursements and other
small items that do not occur on a regular basis.

- 3357: Court Security Fee: Finfrock stated this number needs to be increased. There was
discussion to see where this money comes from. Finfrock thought this was money collected
from trial expenses. Billeter asked if the SAFE-T Act will affect this fee?

- 3425: Jail Boarding: Youman asked if it is worth forming a small task force to see if there
are options to increase this. Finfrock stated there have been talks with Congressman Darren
LaHood and Central Region Marshalls and it is moving forward slowly. Nordman reminded
the committee we are at a $5.1 million in deficit since the facility was built and the $19
million it cost to build. There was discussion that this cannot go back to the taxpayers and
no safety tax. The committee discussed to keep this at $30,000.

- 3900.610: Interfund Transfer in OEMA: The figure came in at $34,500.

- 3900.640: Interfund Transfer in 911 Emergency: It was stated this is based on the number
of calls 911 takes in. There was discussion as to why in years past has the revenue not come
in as projected. Finfrock stated they can contribute to more of the telecommunicator’s costs.
The amount budgeted is not the amount that has been collected.

There was discussion to send changes to the department heads and have them come back. The
departments will have until 9-13 to respond to changes and the next meeting will be on 9-14 at
8:30 a.m. and on 9-28 at 2:30 p.m.

Human Resources:

- 3999: Other Revenue: This money is being transferred from ARPA funds for the HR
Director and Administrative Assistant. It was decided that changes will need to be made
for the HR budget since the Administrative Assistant will be a full-time position. Nordman
stated this person will be assisting with economic development, County Board Chairman,
committee minutes and agendas and HR.

EXxpenses:

Salaries: The committee discussed the amount to use as the annual salary increase for the non-
union employees. The Sheriff’s Union contract has not been settled at this time. The committee
decided to use 3% as the non-union increase for FY24.
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County Clerk / Recorder:

4120: Part-time/Extra-Time: Billeter questioned the $10,000 request for this line item and
10.4100: Elections Salaries, who is this for. Cook stated the election salaries are for people
who work the elections. Cook stated the $10,000 for 4120 is for the extra hours the election
staff will be working during the two elections in 2024. The County Clerk and Recorder
offices will be working on Election Day. There will be additional hours added for early
voting to allow people to come before and/or after work to vote. This worked out well
during the 2020 elections. Cook stated she reduced her office supplies to zero years ago.
Finfrock asked if the election salary line item should be use for the staff working elections.
Cook stated no, this is for the election judges and others that work for elections. There was
discussion on the $139,000 for Election Salary. Cook stated this does include the increase
and additional $65 per election judge reimbursement from the SBOE. It was decided to
show the increase in EJ pay and add a revenue line item for the SBOE election judge
reimbursement. Cook stated when the reimbursement is received from the state, it is
receipted and turnover to the Treasurer’s Office as an earning. It was decided to show the
election judge reimbursement in the revenue of the department for tracking purposes.

4422: Travel expenses, Dues & Seminars: Finfrock asked how many seminars do you
attend. Cook stated she will be attending two for IACCR and two for IACO. They will be
conducting Election Training at conferences beginning this month. Griffin asked how many
go? Cook stated both Chief Deputies attend as well. Cook explained there are County
Clerks, Recorders and County Clerk/Recorders and at the IACCR Conferences, they split
the Clerks and Recorders. The Chief Deputy Recorder attends the recorder sessions, while
Cook and Chief Deputy of Elections attend the Clerks portion. There was discussion about
the previous attendance conferences of the previous County Clerk and Recorder. Cook
stated she does what is best for the County Clerk and Recorder Offices and yes, does things
differently than the former clerk. Cook said it is a benefit to the Chief Deputies to
understand their office responsibilities and give them the tools to be productive. Nordman
commented there is overtime and traveling fees. Cook stated there is no over-time for the
conferences as they are held during working hours. Cook said in 2016 when she took office,
the Finance Chairman asked if I would honor the previous County Clerk’s promise to
reduce a staff member. Cook did honor the request when there was a vacancy in the
Recorders Office. It has been difficult for them but it works. When there is a vacation, sick
or personal day used, the office is required to close for the lunch hour. This was directed to
Cook due to the Department of Labor requirements. It was mentioned only 20 minutes was
needed, Cook said the office is closed for one hour for their lunch. There was discussion
about that these conferences should be recorded. Cook stated they do not. There was
discussion about cross- training. Cook stated it is hard when the staff is on two floors and
during the election, they are on three floors. Nordman asked if anyone is interested in cross-
training. Cooks stated at this time there are two that are interested and one that will not.

Buildings and Grounds:

4100: Billeter stated we have to have a number in here - $330,000
4512: Reduce to $15,000
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- 4540.10, 4540.20, 4540.30: leave the same. There was discussion on Weld Park and a
request for disc golf course.

- 4730: zero out this line item
Treasurer:
- 4100: O’Brien stated this includes the current salaries along with a 3% increase.

- 4120: O’Brien stated this was cut for FY23 but it is increased 3% with the current hours.
Nordman asked if O’Brien needed another part-timer. O’Brien stated not if she can hire a
full-time person.

- 4422: O’Brien stated the mandatory training she attended was paid for by the state. The
other conferences are usually around tax time and she is unable to attend.

H.EW.-R.O.E.
- 4220: Reduce to $13,000
- 4314: Reduce to $13,500

- 4100: Salaries — There was discussion about a change in the law where they will need to
transition away from the county having an ROE employee. HR Director Amanda Jacinto
stated ROE was informed that their employees are not eligible for IMRF and the change in
the law will be in effect after this school year. They will be offered the ROE benefits but
will need the time to make the change. The transition will take affect after August of 2024.

Judiciary & Jury:
- 4100: Billeter said the salary line increase is at 3%.

- 4465: This line item is increased due to the number of trials scheduled for next year and
two of them are murder trials.

Circuit Clerk:

- 4100: Finfrock stated they have a “me too” contract for COLA and steps. The committee
will use 2.75% increase which will be reduced $601,000. This is a placeholder since the
contract has not been approved.

Probation:
- 4438: Reduce to $13,000
Focus House:

- 4100: Mason will need to recalculate the amount as she has both union and non-union
employees.

- 4120: Reduce to $200,000. There was discussion about the increase in salaries and the
hourly rate was increased this year.

- 4212: Reduce to $20,000.
- 4441: Ask Mason to defend the line item because the committee wants to reduce it.
- 4507: Reduce to $2,000.
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Assessment:

- 4100: O’Brien stated there will be a retirement in the office next year and this will allow
the new hire to train alongside before the departure. O’Brien will ask Supervisor of
Assessment Tricia Black to recalculate.

Sheriff;

- 4100: Billeter will ask to increase the union personnel to 2.75% and non-union personnel
to 3% and ask the Sheriff to recalculate.

- 4108: Increased 2.75% to $262,037.

- 4120: Finfrock asked why this has not been used in 8 months. Cook said the Sheriff
commented that this must be a coding error in NW and will need to look into this. The
committee is recommending to reduce it to $12,000.

- 4130: Reduce to $130,000.
- 4138: Reduce to $135,000.

- 4575: This line item was increased due to increased mandatory training and next
generation of guns.

- 4720: Reduce to $2,000.
- 4724: Reduce to $2,500.

- 4730.20 & 4737: The committee would like an explanation on this line item. There was
some discussion about the new body cameras being a part of this line item.

- 4755: There was discussion on why this fund was created. The Sheriff owes $109,222 for
this year and there are more cards coming. There was discussion to discontinue the
Revolving Vehicle Fund. There was discussion on fleet maintenance of vehicles for future
maintenance costs. O’Brien stated in FY24, the Sheriff will owe $93,647 to this fund.

Sheriff - OEMA:

- 4216: Billeter isn’t sure about this line item.

- 4100: Add the 3% increase to the salary line item.
- 4422: Reduce to $1,000.

- 4720: Reduce to $2,000.

- 4734: Reduce to $1,000.

Sheriff — Emergency Communications:

- 4100: These are union positions which and the committee will use the 2.75% increase. The
committee will use $630,000 as the new projected amount.

- 4737: There was a question on the maintenance of radios. Nordman stated this is the CAD
and LEADS systems.

Insurance:

- 4115: Billeter would like to see the Opt-out Stipend discontinued but will put $40,000 for
the upcoming year. Nordman asked if this will need to be negotiated. The committee does
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not think it is. Cook believes this is also included in the Personnel and Policy Manual.

4155: Billeter stated insurance is expected to increase 4% to 8% increase next year. Billeter
wants to use $2.2 for the estimated number.

Finance:

4158: Zero out this line item and move it to HR.
4251: Increase to $9,000.

4250.30: Finfrock stated he has not paid the 2023 dues at this time. He is asking questions
as to what Blackhawk Hills RCD does for the county.

4422: Increase to $20,000.
4491: Should have been zeroed out since it is back in the department budgets.

Corrections:

4100: They will use the figure of $1,478,104 using 2.75% increase.

4109: The medical contract does not receive a raise but the other Nurse does receive a raise.
O’Brien will get that figure for the committee.

4120: Reduce to $25,000.

IT (Information Technology):

4426: Finfrock stated they have two vehicles.

HR (Human Resources):

4100: O’Brien asked if 4120 will be absorbed into 4100 for the Administrative Assistant.
Finfrock stated yes. O’Brien asked what figure does the committee want to use. Billeter
said to take salaries to $117,250.

4120: Will zero out and moved to 4100.
4422: Reduce to $5,000.
4490: Finfrock stated to leave this in to use for the labor attorney fees.

There was discussion as to when to move the ARPA monies for the HR salary. O’Brien
asked if she should transfer what they need. O’Brien stated we told ARPA that we allocated
$110,000 but only used what we need.

Public Defender:

4100: Billeter stated this needs to be at 3% not 5%.

4106: Isley will need to recalculate this figure giving the PD’s a 3% increase.
4324: The committee discussed the need for the appointed attorneys.

4422: Reduce to $3,500.

4510: Reduce to $3,500.

4720: Reduce to $5,000.
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New Business: Billeter would like to set the next meeting for September 14, 2023 at 10:30 a.m. and
September 28, 2023 at 2:30 p.m.

. There was discussion on the ROE change that will begin 7-1-2024 where the county will reimburse for
the salary and benefits of the employee.

. Adjournment: With no further business, Chairman Billeter adjourned the
meeting. Time: 12:42 p.m.

Transcribed by,
Laura J. Cook
Ogle County Clerk and Recorder
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Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2022 Amended Budget

2022 Actual Amount

2023 Adopted Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Revenues

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference

23 Adopt - 24 Dept

% Ditterence
23 Adopt - 24 Dept

Fund: 100 - General Fund
REVENUES
Department: Q0 - Non-Departmental
3110 State Income Tax
3120.10 Sales Tax $.0025 Portion
3120.20 Sales Tax 1% Portion
3120.30 Sales Tax Local Use Tax
3123 Cannabis Use Tax
3125 Property Tax
3128 Building Rent
3129 Video Gambling Tax
3330 Cable TV Franchise Fees
3380 Restitution
3610 Grants
3900.140 Interfund Transfer In County Officers
3900.190 Interfund Transfer In ARPA Fund
3900.400 Interfund Transfer In Interfund Transfer In Health
3900.420 Interfund Transfer In Animal Control
3900.905 Interfund Transfer In Personal Property
3999 Other Revenue
S . Department Total: 00 - Non-Departmental
Denartment a1 - Cou.ﬁw C!érk/Réénrder
3129 Video Gambling Tax
3530 Liquor License
3542 County Licenses
e o o : Depaztment Yotal: 01 - County Clerk/Recorder
Department: g3 - Trea’surer
3310 Copies
3483 Indemnity Cost
fiadice " Department Total: 03 - Treasurer
Department: 06 - Judiclary & Jury

Sub-Department:

3900.350

Sub-Department:
3218

Department:
3361

Interfund Transfer In County Ordinance
o ) Sub-Department Total
15 - Public Defenders
Public Defender Reimbursement
Snb-Dep&Merﬁ?@t&!: i5 - Public Defenders
" Department Total: 06 - Judiciary & Jury
G7 - Circuit Clerk
DUI Education Fee

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

2,960,000.00 3,552,539.04 3,500,000.00 2,679,150.90 3,500,000.00 %% 0.00 0.00%
1,041,000.00 1,352,741.37 1,301,000.00 1,048,706.85 1,301,000.00 0.00 0.00%
462,000.00 824,131.11 767,000.00 828,314.50 767,000.00 0.00 0.00%
983,000.00 867,991.73 910,000.00 692,304.17 910,000.00 0.00 0.00%
16,480.00 35,849.01 30,000.00 25,254.51 30,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4,760,000.00 4,756,031.56 5,000,000.00 3,018,070.90 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00%
11,400.00 10,450.00 11,400.00 6,650.00 11,400.00 0.00 0.00%
19,570.00 36,862.98 30,000.00 29,408.48 30,000.00 0.00 0.00%
98,000.00 98,350.08 98,000.00 71,463.56 98,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 150.00 0.00 195.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
0.00 10,024.60 14,913.00 0.00 0.00 (14,913.00) -100.00% One-Time grant reimbursements

1,200,000.00 700,000.00 600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00 0.00 0.00% Only Transfer if needed
750,000.00 750,000.00 750,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 (250,000.00) -33.33%
50,058.00 0.00 50,058.00 16,000.00 50,058:00 24,0 0.00 0.00%
24,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00 18,000.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00%

400,000.00 400,000.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00% Always do this transfer
5,743.21 10,000.00 7,143.71 10,000.00 0.00 0.00%
© 13,420,864.69 14,096,371.00 ’ 8 B31,4 -~ (264,913.00) -1.88%
1,000.00 1,175.00 6,750.00 6,400.00 6,750.00 0.00 0.00%
20,000.00 26,337.50 25,000.00 27,250.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00%
2,000.00 1,550.00 1,550.00 2,175.00 3,236.00 1,686.00 109.00%
. 23,000.00 29,062.50 33,300.00 35,825.00 34,986.00 1,686.00 | 5.06%
4,500.00 7,269.50 4,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 500.00 11.00%
6,500.00 7,300.00 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00%
11,000.00 14,569.50 11,000.00 5,000.00 11,500.00 500.00 4.55%
100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00%
100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 "~ 000 100,000.00 0.00 0.00%
110,061.00 111,113.28 113,240.00 84,930.66 113,240.00 0.00 0.00%
110,061.00 111,113.28 113,240.00 84,930.66 113,240.00 0.00 0.00%
210,061.00 211,113.28 21324000 . 84,930.66 | 213,240.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 203.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Page1of 3



Ogle County 2024 General Fund Budget - Revenues

$ Difference Y% Difference
Account Number Account Description 2022 Amended Budget 2022 Actual Amount 2023 Adopted Budget 2023 Actual Amount 2024 Department 23 Adopt - 24 Dept 23 Adopt - 24 Dept
3362 Police Vehicle Fee 3,000.00 220.44 1,500.00 80.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00%
3375 Public Defender 500.00 539.16 500.00 492.67 500.00 0.00 0.00%
3385 Street Value Drugs 10,000.00 4,655.45 5,000.00 2,068.23 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3390 Criminal Fines 100,000.00 60,557.00 100,000.00 66,095.83 100,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3395 Traffic Fines 230,000.00 256,699.31 230,000.00 153,251.16 230,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3396 County Fee -(Traffic) 3,500.00 976.64 1,000.00 328.76 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3397 Arrest Agency Fee 150,000.00 98,809.00 100,000.00 48,101.00 70,000.00 (30,000.00) -30.00%
3900.550 Interfund Transfer In Document Storage 55,000.00 55,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3900.555 Icr]’;frf”“d Transfer In County Automation - Circuit 55,000.00 55,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00%
.. ... ... DepartmentTotal: 07 - Circuit Clerk 607,000.00 532,660.00 558,00 39061765 528,000.00 (30,000.00) 5,389

Department: 08 - Probation

3215 Probation Salary Reimbursements 564,222.00 662,819.09 655,612.00 498,761.61 926,660.00 271,048.00 41.00%
s . Department Total: 08-Probation 564,222.00 66281909 65561200 49876161 926,660.00 27104800 ’

Department: 09 - Focus House ’ ‘ ' k
3215 Probation Salary Reimbursements 286,926.00 287,854.45 329,472.00 236,579.90 354,597.00 25,125.00 8.00%
3271 School Reimbursements 24,000.00 21,300.00 24,000.00 19,100.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3469 Alternative to Suspension 15,000.00 7,560.00 15,000.00 6,860.00 11,000.00 (4,000.00) -27.00%
3470 Foster Care 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 N/A
3470.20 Foster Care Boone County 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3470.30 Foster Care Kendall County 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 (10,000.00) -100.00%
3470.38 Foster Care Grundy County 20,000.00 12,744.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 (20,000.00) -100.00%
3470.40 Foster Care Lee County 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 (20,000.00) -100.00%
3470.45 Foster Care Tazewell County 80,000.00 48,350.00 80,000.00 27,000.00 0.00 (80,000.00) -100.00%
3470.48 Foster Care Rock County, WI 76,000.00 18,480.00 76,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 (76,000.00) -100.00%
3470.50 Foster Care Winnebago County 10,000.00 41,750.00 10,000.00 22,500.00 0.00 (10,000.00) -100.00%
3470.65 Foster Care Peoria County 0.00 43,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3470.70 Foster Care McHenry County 70,000.00 4,350.00 70,000.00 89,250.00 0.00 (70,000.00) -100.00%
3470.75 Foster Care Rock Island County 4,000.00 68,350.00 4,000.00 77,725.00 0.00 (4,000.00) -100.00%
3470.85 Foster Care Woodford County 0.00 22,200.00 0.00 10,750.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3470.90 Foster Care Whiteside County 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 (10,000.00) -100.00%
3470.95 Foster Care Out-of-State 0.00 10,861.78 0.00 55,349.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3473 Tllinois Juvenile Contract 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3608 Sold Property 0.00 387.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3999 Other Revenue 0.00 91.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

‘ U pepartment Total: 09 - Focus House  665,926.00 '587,47858  708,472.00 " 564,113.90 729,597.00 © 2112500

Department: 10 - Assessment
3220 ‘ Assessor's Salary Reimbursement 32,500.00 6,814.52 32,500.00 25,025.02 34,500.00 2,000.00 6.00%
3310 Copies 3,000.00 276.85 3,000.00 363.75 1,500.00 (1,500.00) -50.00%

' Department Total: 10 - Assessment 3550000 70913 A

Department: 11 - Zoning
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Ogle County

Account Number Account Description

2022 Amended Budget 2022 Actual Amount

2023 Adopted Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Revenues

$ Difference

2023 Actual Amount 2024 Department 23 Adopt - 24 Dept

Y% Ditterence
23 Adopt - 24 Dept

3599 Other Licenses & Permits
¥ o Department Total: 11 - Zoning
Department: 12 - Sheriff
Sub-Department:
3230 Sheriff's Department Reimbursements
3235 Sheriff's Salary Reimbursement
3271 School Reimbursements
3357 Court Security Fee
3410 Computer Rent
3415 Fingerprinting
3425 Jail Boarding
3435 Take Bond Fee
3445 Work Release
3999 Other Revenue
. T e . Sub-Department Total
Sub-Department: 60 - OEMA

3900.610 Interfund Transfer In OEMA

Sub-Department:
3900.640 Interfund Transfer In 911 Emergency

62 Emergency Communications

13 = Coroner

Department:

3999 Other Revenue
- ; Department Total: 13 - Coroner
Department: 14 - State's Attorney
3205 State's Attorney Salary Reimbursement
3210 Victim Witness Advocate Reimbursement
; , L Depariment Total: 14 - State’s Attorney
Department: 26 - Human Resources
3999 Other Revenue
k Department Tobah 26 - Human Resources
REVENUES Total

Fund REVENUE  Total: 100 - General Fund

REVENUE GRAND Totals:

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

- Sub-Department Total: 60 - OEMA

Sub-bepartment TotaL 62 - Emergency Cummummtmns} ;

_ Department Total: 12 - Sheriff

40,000.00 48,521.01 40,000.00 34,883.71 40,000.00 YL 0.00 0.00%
40,000.00 48,521.01 40,000.00 34,883.71 40,000.00 0.00 0.00%
50,000.00 29,400.31 50,000.00 16,226.23 50,000.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 21,263.00 63,789.00 72,421.51 63,789.00 0.00 0.00%
160,000.00 153,500.00 160,000.00 87,500.00 160,000.00 0.00 0.00%
125,000.00 148,374.49 131,500.00 106,511.98 131,500.00 0.00 0.00%
7,000.00 7,300.00 9,724.00 7,300.00 9,724.00 0.00 0.00%
600.00 900.00 600.00 900.00 600.00 5 0.00 0.00%
650,000.00 23,035.00 10,000.00 30,800.00 10,000:00 340~ 0.00 0.00%
20,000.00 31,005.00 26,136.00 20,520.00 26,136.00 0.00 0.00%
10,000.00 12,072.00 13,000.00 6,336.00 13,000.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 179.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

- 1,022,600.00 ~426,849.80 464,749.00 34869472 464,749.00 0.00 - 0.00%
40,000.00 40,000.00 29,725.00 0.00 29725:08 34 507 0.00 0.00%
40,000.00 - " 40,000.00 29,725.00 000 2972500 . 0.00° " 0.00%
170,000.00 151,407.10 205,000.00 121 594 04 205,000.00 0.00 0.00%

] : 151,407.10 - 205,000.00 : 20500000 0.00 . 0.00%
618,256.90 699,474.00 ' ‘ 0.00 - 0.00%

0.00 161,000.00 4,000.00 5,050.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00%

- 0.00 ' 161,000.00 . 4,000.00 505000 4,000.00 0.00 £0,00%
161,603.00 158,376.36 166,922.00 125,192.07 166,922.00 0.00 0.00%
25,000.00 37,777.69 25,000.00 6,750.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00%
186,603.00 196,154.05 191,922.00 131,942.07 191,922.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 110,733.00 0.00 110,733.00 0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $110,733.00 $0.00 $110,733.00 $0.00 0.00%
$16,361,420.00 $16,489,590.97 $17,357,624.00 $10,687,464.71 $17,357,570.00 ($54.00) 0.00%
$16,361,420.00 $16,489,590.97 $17,357,624.00 $10,687,464.71 $17,357,570.00 ($54.00) 0.00%
$16,361,420.00 $16,489,590.97 $17,357,624.00 $10,687,464.71 $17,357,570.00 $249,946.00 0.00%
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Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference
2023 Am-2024 Dept

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

% Difference Proposed
2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

Fund: 100 - General Fund

EXPENSES
Department:

00 - Non-Departmental

4 - interfund Transfers

4900

Department:

1 - Services
4100
4120
4422

2 - Material
4510

Sub-Department:

1 - Services
4100
4412

2 - Material
4525
4528

Department:

1 - Services

Interfund Transfer Out
Account C/éssiﬁ&ai‘io& Total- 4 }bten‘imd Transfers
01 - County Ciérk!ﬁécordef

Salaries- Departmental
Part Time/ Extra Time
Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars

Total: 1 - Services

Office Supplies
. Account Classification Total; 2 - Material
10 - Elections

Salaries- Departmental
Official Publications
 Account Ulassification Total: 1 - Services

Election Supplies

Voter Registration Supplies

 Account Classification Total; 2 - Material
| ~E¥ectxons
’ erk[ Recorcfer

02 - Building & Grounds

4100 Salaries- Departmental
4120 Part Time/ Extra Time
4130 Overtime

4210 Disposal Service

4212 Electricity

4212.10 Electricity Courthouse
4212.20 Electricity Judicial Center
4212.30 Electricity Weld Park
4212.40 Electricity Rochelle Offices

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

Proposed
Total

205.00% e e

50,000.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
50,000.00 0.00
50,000.00 - 000
283,389.38 292,489.62 315,579.00 239,918.99 317,805.00 2,226.00 Loo%
8,771.25 10,207.26 3,500.00 1,715.11 10,000.00 - 6,500.00 185.71%
2,747.55 5,763.44 3,500.00 4,565.42 6,000.00 2,500.00 71.00%
29490818 30546032 32259900 29,1995 333,805.00 11,226.00 3a8%
5,244.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA
5,.244.11 000 "~ 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 000%
25,981.12 59,585.84 45,000.00 37,993.25 lﬁ?@/ 94,000.00
6,273.90 9,994.66 6,000.00 5,535.07 10,000.00 4,000.00 67.00%
32,255.02 69,580.50 51,0000 43,528.32 149,000.00 "98,000.00 19216%
36,314.25 128,186.78 150,000.00 104,535.81 180,000.00 30,000.00 2000%
4,332.62 22,925.90 15,000.00 3,597.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00%
40,646.87 51, ‘ 165,000.00 108,132.81 195,000.00 30,000.00 18.18%
72,901.89 216,000 151,661.13 '344,000.00 28,000.00 - 50.26%
373,054.18 , 397,860.65 677,805.00 25.85%
335,912.95 347,027.02 320,000.00 240,828.53 0.00 (320,000.00) -100.00%
1,990.61 3,644.96 5,000.00 8,184.34 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4,287.17 3,077.40 4,000.00 5,470.77 4,000.00 0.00 0.00%
10,233.16 12,473.85 12,000.00 6,994.89 12,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 58,408.40 0.00 75,025.76 0.00 0.00 /A
0.00 71,860.67 0.00 65,710.05 0.00 0.00 N/A
0.00 557.18 0.00 452.79 0.00 0.00 N/A
0.00 12,645.82 0.00 8,992.17 0.00 0.00 N/A
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Ogle County 2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

$ Difference % Difference Proposed Proposed
Account Number Account Description 2021 Actual Amount 2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget 2023 Actual Amount 2024 Department 2023 Am-2024 Dept 2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut Total
4212.50 Electricity Sheriff/Coroner Administration 0.00 27,740.91 0.00 25,759.53 0.00 0.00 na
4212.70 Electricity Maintenance Building 0.00 1,545.00 0.00 1,552.80 0.00 0.00 NA
4212.80 Electricity Pines Road Annex 0.00 6,608.01 0.00 6,220.04 0.00 0.00 N/A '
4212.95 Electricity Rochelle/Hillcrest Tower 0.00 705.31 0.00 533.36 0.00 0.00 N/A ‘
4214 Gas (Heating) 0.00 0.00 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4214.10 Gas (Heating) Courthouse 0.00 2,268.63 0.00 1,795.67 0.00 0.00 N/A
4214.20 Gas (Heating) Judicial Center 0.00 21,280.47 0.00 17,520.29 0.00 0.00 NA
4214.40 Gas (Heating) Rochelle Offices 0.00 3,685.14 0.00 3,118.27 0.00 0.00 NA
4214.50 Gas (Heating) Sheriff/Coroner Administration 0.00 7,060.49 0.00 5,899.74 0.00 0.00 NA
4214.60 Gas (Heating) Judicial Center Annex 0.00 20,221.30 0.00 16,211.82 0.00 0.00 N/A B
4214.70 Gas (Heating) Maintenance Building 0.00 3,454.45 0.00 3,340.46 0.00 0.00 N/A
4214.80 Gas (Heating) Pines Road Annex 0.00 4,387.17 0.00 3,878.64 0.00 0.00 NA )
4216 Telephone 40,021.32 (611.73) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA
4216.30 Telephone Cell Phones & Pagers 34,739.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
4218 Water 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4218.10 Water Courthouse 0.00 1,572.79 0.00 1,803.77 0.00 0.00 N/A
4218.20 Water Judicial Center 0.00 2,964.50 0.00 3,004.22 0.00 0.00 N/A
4218.50 Water Sheriff/Coroner Admin. Bldg. 0.00 1,146.63 0.00 899.30 0.00 0.00 N/A
4218.60 Water Judicial Center Annex 0.00 20,839.87 0.00 18,626.46 0.00 0.00 N/A
4218.70 Water Maintenance Building 0.00 1,132.16 0.00 958.04 0.00 0.00 N/A -

4218.80 Water Pines Road Annex 0.00 566.08 0.00 572.29 0.00 0.00 N/A

e CCUUHfC/aSSIﬁCEﬁ‘Oﬂ Total: 1 - Services ‘427,'185-16 B i 636:252‘48‘ S 641,000.00 523,354.00 321’00000 i '(320'006;'0‘0:) rp— [
2 - Material B ‘ ) ) ) S
4512 Copy Paper 9,360.00 16,640.00 20,000.00 4,673.75 20,000.00 0.00 000%
4520 Janitorial Supplies 12,107.43 22,160.08 20,000.00 14,739.43 20,000.00 0.00 000%
4540.10 Repairs & Maint - Facilities 116,579.45 129,299.76 110,000.00 63,721.98 95,000.00 (15,000.00) qaoow
4540.20 Repairs & Maint - Facilities Planned 10,393.13 77,213.55 60,000.00 68,861.23 75,000.00 15,000.00 25.00%
4540.30 Repairs & Maint - Fadilities Weld Park 6,500.00 7,120.00 6,500.00 7,560.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00% )
4545.10 Petroleum Products - Gasoline 5,273.09 3,529.74 6,000.00 5,295.43 6,000.00 0.00 0.00% - B
4570 Uniforms 1,800.00 1,815.99 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00 000%
4585 Vehicle Maintenance 4,488.47 3,620.14 4,000.00 7,813.88 4,000.00 0.00 0.00%
7 Account Classification Total: 2 - Material 166,50157 261,39926 228,300.00 174,465.70 228,300.00 000 000%
3 - Equ/pment ‘ e e
4710 Computer Hardware & Software 22,922.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA )
4715 Hardware Maintenance 235.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA )
4730 Equipment - New & Used 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00% :
ek Classiation Total: 3 - Equipment 2345723 000 50000 000 50000 000 0.00% ’
Department Total: 02 - Building & Grounds ~ 616,843.96 86980000 69781970 549,800.00 20,00000) . -3479%
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Ogle County

Account Number Account Description 2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

$ Difference % Difference Proposed Proposed

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department 2023 Am-2024 Dept 2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

11_00%M e e

Total

Department: 03 - Treasurer
1 - Services
4100 Salaries- Departmental 176,933.27 181,629.85 174,235.00 128,227.25 178,574.00 4,339.00 200%
4120 Part Time/ Extra Time 12,494.14 15,513.86 16,000.00 15,844.83 21,725.00 5,725.00 36.00%
4412 Official Publications 946.25 1,226.50 1,400.00 385.20 1,300.00 (100.00) 7.00%
4422 Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars 834.04 300.00 2,000.00 643.00 1,500.00 (500.00) -25.00%¢
:  Account Classification Total: 1 - Services 191,207.70 198,670.21 193,635.00 145,100.28 203,099.00 9,464.00 489%
2 - Material - N “
4510 Office Supplies 8,247.94 7,048.22 7,500.00 10,234.27 7,500.00 0.00 000% .
4516 Postage 15,323.20 17,041.85 15,000.00 12,615.30 16,000.00 1,000.00 7.00%
Account Classification Total: 2 - Material 23,571.14 24,090.07 22,500.00 22,849.57 23,500.00 1,000.00 a484%
3 oot : ) 0 s e
4724 Office Equipment Maintenance 1,396.60 1,400.00 1,476.02 1,550.00
- Accoun al: 3 - Fquipment ‘ 400.00 ¢ 0t U1,476.02 1,550.00 - 10.71%
ey Lt 3 - Treasurer 169,425.87 8,149.00 ass%
Deﬁaxtrﬁen'c: a4 - HEW ' '
1 - Services
4250.20 Agency Allotments Board of Health 83,000.00 0.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4250.40 Agency Allotments Soil & Water Conservation 40,000.00 60,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Sl ) . Account Qlssification Total: 1 - Services 123,000.00 (6000000 9600000  96,000.00 %0000 000 0%
SUb-Depakrtm’ent: 20 - Regional Svt;pt of Schools ' o . S - - V .
1 - Services
4100 Salaries- Departmental 35,139.12 36,193.20 37,280.00 27,959.22 37,280.00 0.00 0.00%
4220 Rent 8,333.32 8,200.03 10,200.00 7,133.33 15,600.00 5,400.00 53.00%
4314 Contractual Services 7,662.54 11,186.41 11,250.00 8,339.05 14,250.00 3,000.00 27.00%
4422 Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars 8,060.56 6,349.73 6,000.00 4,325.11 6,000.00 0.00 0.00%/
Account Classification Total: 1 - Services 59,195.54 61,929.37 64,730.00 47,756.71 73,130.00 8,400.00 12.98%
2 - Material ‘ ‘ 4 -
4510 Office Supplies 943.46 1,534.70 1,000.00 428.47 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Account Classification Total: 2 - Materiel 943.46 1,534.70 1,000.00 428.47 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Sub-Department Total: 20 - Regional Supt of Schools 60,139.00 07 ~ 65,730.00 48,185.18 74,130.00- 840000 . 12.78%
... Department Total: 04 - HEW 183,139.00 123,464.07 161,730.00 144,185.18 170,130.00 3,400.0¢ 5.19%
Department: 06 - Judiciary & Jury o ‘ v k ' 7
1 - Services
4100 Salaries- Departmental 50,904.96 52,432.08 54,005.00 40,503.78 55,625.00 1,620.00 3.00%
4112 Judges State Reimbursement 2,420.81 2,421.16 2,440.00 2,357.47 2,440.00 0.00 0.00%
4324 Appointed Attorneys 17,694.25 44,977.08 24,000.00 24,399.70 24,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4335 Expert Witnesses 0.00 1,800.00 2,500.00 0.00 6,000.00 3,500.00 140.00%

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023
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Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference
2023 Am-2024 Dept

% Difference Proposed

4345
4422
4442
4465

2 - Material
4510
4535

3 - Equipment
4720
4724

2 - Material
4509
4510
4516

Department:
1 - Services
4100
4438

ﬁepa &ment: k
1 - Services

4100

4120

4130

09 - Focus House

Interpreter
Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars
Counseling/ Psychiatric Services
Jurors - Circuit Court
Account Classification Tofal: 1 - Services

Office Supplies
Law Library Materials
Ack:aqu Classification Total: 2 - Material

Office Equipment

Office Equipment Maintenance

Account Classification Total: 3 - Equipment
- Department Totai: 06 - Judiciary & Jury

07 - Circuit Clerk

Salaries- Departmental

CASA

Official Publications

Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars

- . Account Classification Total: 1 - Services

Jury Supplies
Office Supplies
Postage

Account Classification Total: 2 - Material
reuit Clerk
08 - Probation

Salaries- Departmental
Juvenile Detention Fees
Adcount Classification Total: 1 - Services

Salaries- Departmental
Part Time/ Extra Time
Overtime

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

0.00%

114.00% o

0.00% e e

Proposed

Total

0.00% F

0.00%

589%

0.00% e e e e

e e e

428.84 398.98 3,500.00 898.43 3,500.00 0.00
2,843.14 3,784.89 5,000.00 2,945.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%
6,380.00 8,800.00 7,000.00 17,158.70 15,000.00 8,000.00
3,896.94 9,741.90 22,500.00 2,782.97 22,500.00 0.00 0.00%
84,568.94 124,356.09 120,945.00 91,046.05 134,065.00 © 13,120:00 1085%
3,828.30 2,016.84 2,500.00 1,918.09 2,500.00 0.00
17,526.55 12,924.92 13,000.00 12,982.92 13,000.00 0.00
21,354.85 14,941.76 15,500.00 14,901.01 15,500.00 0.00 0.00%
15,367.43 2,868.59 3,500.00 1,965.01 3,500.00 0.00 0.00%
1,997.00 2,116.00 3,500.00 1,929.00 3,500.00 0.00
17,364.43 4,984.59 7,000.00 3,894.01 7,000.00 0.00 0.00%
12328822 - 144,28244 . 14344500 10984107 ©156,565.00 - 13,120.00 9.15%
612,671.52 605,253.31 585,000.00 431,599.25 620,000.00 35,000.00 5.98%
5,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00%
955.38 728.40 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
517.00 503.40 500.00 390.60 500.00 0.00 0.00%
619,143.90 +613,985.11 594,000.00 439,489.85 629,000.00 - +35,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3,552.87 3,090.56 4,000.00 2,011.14 4,000.00 0.00
9,933.73 9,911.28 10,000.00 10,097.61 14,000.00 4,000.00 40.00%
18,486.60 18,001.84 " 4,000.00

©19,000.00

17,108.75

23,000.00

245% T SO

it Total: 08 - Probation

0.00% e

7'99%..;_; R

743,037.67 766,869.82 860,000.00 643,500.06 890,000.00 30,000.00
8,325.00 9,393.58 15,000.00 6,163.42 15,000.00 0.00
751,362.67 776,263.40 87500000 649,663.48 "30,000.00 3.43%
~ e ~ 300, e
881,062.21 880,027.13 1,027,339.00 736,581.80 1,109,424.00 82,085.00
114,250.71 95,037.11 197,025.00 52,893.43 268,630.00 71,605.00 36.34%
8,479.27 8,795.50 10,000.00 4,188.16 10,000.00 0.00 0.00%
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Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference
2023 Am-2024 Dept

% Difference Proposed
2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

4140
4143
4180
4212
4214
4216
4219
4274
4326
4420
4426
4435
4441
4442
4444

2 - Material k
4507
4508
4510
4520
4540
4550
4570

3 - Eguipment
4710
4743

Department:
1 - Services
4100
4412
4420
4422

2 - Material

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

v AeeouRt Clessifcation Total:

Holiday Pay

Tuition Reimbursement

Medical Exams/ Drug Testing
Electricity

Gas (Heating)

Telephone

Cable TV

CASA

Medical Contracts

Training Expenses

Mileage

Transportation of Detainees

Sex Offender/ Polygraph Service
Counseling/ Psychiatric Services
Medical Expense

1 Services.

Residential Home Supplies
Kitchen Supplies
Office Supplies
Janitorial Supplies
Repairs & Maint - Facilities
Food for County Prisoners
Uniforms
" Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

Computer Hardware & Software

Safety Equipment
A¢count Classification Total: 3 - Equipment
kbégatﬁﬁéﬁt Total: 09 - Focus House

10 - Assessment

Salaries- Departmental
Official Publications
Training Expenses
Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars
Account Classification Total: 1 - Services

5.54%'

000%

20-000/0»~~~~m -

Proposed
Total

0.00% JE .

0.00% ST
0.00%

0_0096‘ e

O'Ooqﬁ,ww‘”,w“,wvc N—

o »f> e

0.00% S

N/A,,,, R

17,666.83 16,074.92 22,740.00 11,051.69 24,000.00 1,260.00
500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
1,843.63 1,995.73 2,500.00 2,110.46 2,500.00 0.00
18,356.10 18,538.44 25,000.00 10,951.66 25,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4,522.63 5,020.80 5,000.00 4,154.83 6,000.00 1,000.00
917.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
2,710.02 3,128.52 2,500.00 2,439.49 2,500.00 0.00 0.00%
12,500.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 0.00 *
6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 4,500.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3,833.44 3,189.29 7,500.00 4,325.56 7,500.00 0.00
0.00 1,096.57 1,000.00 1,042.67 1,000.00 0.00
7,034.69 7,662.21 7,500.00 7,344.98 8,000.00 500.00 6.67%
8,150.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 520.00 15,000.00 0.00
338.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3,081.85 5,558.97 5,000.00 2,411.67 5,000.00 0.00
L09247.9%  L06967519 13660400 85701640 L3000 15645000
672.72 860.02 1,000.00 673.88 3,000.00 2,000.00 200.00%
923.26 1,111.50 1,500.00 139.82 1,500.00 0.00 '
3,858.44 3,192.54 3,000.00 3,175.18 4,000.00 1,000.00 33.00%
3,227.64 3,976.36 4,000.00 2,083.50 4,000.00 0.00 0.00%
24,807.25 20,859.18 20,000.00 20,680.81 20,000.00 0.00 000%
27,601.60 28,618.95 40,000.00 19,538.48 40,000.00 0.00 0.00%
444.35 759.31 1,000.00 291.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
61,535.26 50,377.86 70,500.00 46,582.67 73,500.00 3,000.00 4.26%
38.19 4,279.20 0.00 0.00 4,300.00 4,300.00 )
2,033.76 1,521.44 2,000.00 1,059.39 1,500.00 (500.00) 25.00%
2,071.95 5,800.64 2,000.00 1,059.39 5,800.00 3,800.00 190.00%
1,154,855.15 1,134,803.69 "~ 1,419,104.00 904,658.46 1,582,354.00 163,250.00 11.50%
130,661.42 111,777.08 128,000.00 96,789.08 139,000.00 11,000.00 9.00%
1,647.34 8,913.53 9,000.00 247.55 9,000.00 0.00 0.00%
1,280.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,260.76 2,000.00 0.00 0.00%
1,351.52 1,229.95 2,000.00 1,941.95 2,000.00 0.00 0.00%
134,940.28 122,920.56 141,000.00 100,239.34 152,000.00 11,000.00 7.80%
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Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference
2023 Am-2024 Dept

% Difference Proposed

4510
4530

3 - Fguipment
4720
4724

Sub-Department:
1 - Services

4100

4328

4412

< - Material
4510

Office Supplies

Mapping
Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

Office Equipment
Office Equipment Maintenance
 Account Qassification Toeal: 3 - Equipment

40 - Board of Review

Salaries- Departmental
Professional Services
Official Publications
Account Classification Total: 1 - Services

Office Supplies
Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

Sub-Department Total: 40 - Beard of Review

Department:

11 - Zoning

1 - Services
4100
4145
4146
4412
4422

2 - Material
4510
4585

3 - Eguipment
4720
4724

Department:
1 - Services
4100

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

12 - Sheriff ’

Department Total: 10 - Assessment

Salaries- Departmental
Board of Appeals
Regional Planning Commission
Official Publications
Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars
: ; Account Classification Total: 1 - Services

Office Supplies
Vehicle Maintenance
. Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

Office Equipment
Office Equipment Maintenance
 Account Classification Total: 3 - Equipment

Salaries- Departmental

2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

6.00%

Proposed

Total

3.00% e e e

0.00% e e o i e

ent Total: 11- Zoning

3,815.79 7,297.24 9,000.00 4,105.67 9,500.00 500.00
900.00 900.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4,715.79 8,197.24 11,000.00 4,105.67 11,500.00 500.00 4.55%
0.00 0.00 2,110.00 390.01 2,110.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 300.00 49.99 300.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 £ 0.00 2,410.00 440.00 2,410.00 0,00 0.00%
10,850.32 10,861.90 11,200.00 10,620.00 11,200.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 2,000.00 860.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00%
112.15 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00%
10,962.47 10,861.90 13,350.00 11,480.00 13,350.00 0.00 0.00%
1,883.26 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00%
1,883.26 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00%
12,845.73 10,861.90 13,550.00 11,480.00 13,550.00 0.00 0.00%
152,501.80 141,979.70 167,960.00 116,265.01 179,460.00 11,500.00 6.85%
119,226.11 122,948.04 145,967.00 109,474.74 150,346.00 4,379.00
4,176.51 2,360.30 2,750.00 1,737.30 2,750.00 0.00 0.00%
1,440.00 2,250.00 2,000.00 1,440.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00%
435.55 330.00 800.00 453.05 800.00 0.00
2,461.81 3,589.47 4,500.00 2,087.94 4,500.00 0.00 0.00%
127,739.98 131,477.81 156,017.00 115,193.03 160,396.00 4,379.00 2.81%
3,668.65 3,488.00 2,500.00 1,871.24 2,750.00 250.00 w000%
404.83 859.89 700.00 268.23 1,100.00 400.00 57.00%
4,07348 4,347.89 3,200.00 - 2,139.47 3,850.00 65000 2031%
1,402.19 319.70 1,000.00 76.26 1,000.00 0.00%
1,100.37 674.66 1,000.00 838.50 1,000.00 0.00%
2,502.56 994.36 2,000.00 914.76 - 2,000.00 0.00%
13431602 217.00 - 118247.26 - 166,246.00 C312%
2,251,486.43 2,354,405.03 2,500,584.00 1,934,789.58 0.00 (2,509,584.00) -100.00% ’

Page 6 of 12



Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference
2023 Am-2024 Dept

% Difference Proposed

2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

Sub-Department:

4108
4111
4120
4128
4130
4138
4140
4216
4216.30
4420

2 - Material

4510
4545.10
4570
4575
4585

Z - Equipment

4715
4720
4724
4730.30
4737
4755

1 - Services

4100
4216
4216.30
4422

2 - Material

4510
4545.10
4570
4585

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

Salaries- Court Security

Salaries- Merit Commission

Part Time/ Extra Time

Part Time / Extra Time - Court Security
Overtime

Overtime - Court Security

Holiday Pay

Telephone

Telephone Cell Phones & Pagers
Training Expenses

~ Account Olassification Total: 1 - Services

Office Supplies

Petroleum Products - Gasoline
Uniforms

Weapons & Ammunition
Vehicle Maintenance

ek Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

Hardware Maintenance

Office Equipment

Office Equipment Maintenance

Equipment - New & Used Radio Equipment
Maintainence of Radios

Vehicle Purchase

... Account C/assiﬁcatfon Total: 3 - Eguipment

60 - OEMA

Salaries- Departmental
Telephone
Telephone Cell Phones & Pagers
Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars
Account Classification Total: 1 - Services

Office Supplies
Petroleum Products - Gasoline
Uniforms

Vehicle Maintenance

A
VA

7.14% -

_88-01%’:! T S

17’00%“” S,

21.02% S .

000%

281,554.79 262,114.23 255,024.00 191,268.00 0.00 (255,024.00) -100.00%
2,106.06 703.02 2,500.00 1,324.39 2,500.00 0.00 0.00%
12,060.00 6,585.00 15,270.00 0.00 15,270.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 6,532.50 0.00 0.00 .
152,087.73 171,018.84 130,000.00 120,695.10 145,000.00 15,000.00 11.54%
0.00 0.00 0.00 5,902.42 0.00 0.00 ’
88,309.73 98,967.32 95,000.00 81,040.04 95,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 21,490.57 25,000.00 20,926.06 25,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 49,088.97 42,000.00 47,159.17 45,000.00 3,000.00 .
26,790.34 39,626.61 35,000.00 41,016.78 45,000.00 10,000.00 28.57%
281439508 300399959  3,108,378.00 2,450,654.04 377000 (2,736,608.00)
13,581.42 11,407.62 13,500.00 14,301.99 13,500.00 0.00 0.00%
110,478.48 183,527.04 150,000.00 115,937.91 175,000.00 25,000.00
26,320.01 22,986.72 25,000.00 24,582.39 25,000.00 0.00 0.00%
21,849.84 25,429.77 25,500.00 28,021.90 56,000.00 30,500.00 120.00%
61,507.11 54,912.72 50,000.00 50,710.90 50,000.00 0.00 0.00%
233,736.86 29826387 . . 264,000.00 233,555.09 31950000 . 55,500.00
4,099.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA
1,918.48 0.00 5,000.00 1,198.50 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%
5,851.19 2,385.74 4,500.00 2,258.26 4,500.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 15,000.00 17,650.00 43,500.00 28,500.00 190.00%
3,060.00 7,445.66 25,000.00 4,384.47 25,000.00 0.00
69,570.36 109,221.96 109,222.00 0.00 109,222.00 0.00 0.00%
84,499.07 119,053.36. 158,722.00 25,491.23 187,222.00 28,500.00 17.96%
64,724.64 66,666.48 67,471.00 51,500.34 0.00 (67,471.00) -100.00%
12,447.98 14,149.47 10,000.00 9,610.60 16,000.00 6,000.00 60.00%
1,156.48 884.04 1,000.00 527.32 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
2,173.83 721.08 2,000.00 467.61 2,000.00 0.00 0.00%
80,502.93 82,421.07 80,471.00 62,105.87 19,000.00 (61,471.00) 76.39%
1,845.31 1,035.10 2,000.00 1,280.41 2,000.00 0.00 0.00%
2,430.76 3,354.15 3,500.00 2,484.98 3,500.00 0.00 0.00%
358.83 334.98 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00%
8.01 67.61 800.00 266.43 800.00 0.00 0.00%

Proposed
Total
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Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference
2023 Am-2024 Dept

% Difference Proposed
2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

3 - Eguipment
4720
4724
4737

4 Sub-Depa&mesaht:
1~ Services
4100
4130
4140

2 - Material
4500

F - Equiement
4710
4715
4737

Department: 13 - Coroner

1 - Services
4100
4120
4130
4216.30
4355
4458

2 - Material
4545.10

Department:

1 - Services

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

. Sub-Departmen

VAL

Proposed
Total

o | e

" Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

- 2,800.00

2,590.87

3,500.00

1:-13 - Coroner

14 - State's Attorney

25.00%

Account Classification Total: 2 - Material 4,642.91 4,791.84 "~ 6,800.00 4,031.82 6,800.00 0.00 0.00%
Office Equipment 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Office Equipment Maintenance 744.00 1,560.00 1,500.00 1,185.09 1,500.00 0.00 0.00%
Maintainence of Radios 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00%

Account Classification Total: 3 - Equipment 744.00 1,560.00 6,500.00 1,185.09 6,500.00 0.0 0.00%
. sub-Department Total: 60 - OEMA  85,880.84 8877291 3,771.00 6732278 32,300.00 7 “
62 - Emergency Communications -

Salaries- Departmental 581,512.66 609,350.15 659,060.00 459,509.55 0.00 (604,110.00) 100.00%
Overtime 52,609.08 26,880.17 20,000.00 20,435.86 20,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Holiday Pay 21,019.68 16,674.80 20,000.00 22,836.96 20,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Account Classification Total: 1 - Services 655,141.42 652,905.12 699,060.00 502,782.37 40,000.00 (604,110,0d) -93.79%
Supplies 15,823.42 16,783.72 1,000.00 14,329.09 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Account Classification Total: 2 - Material 15,823.42 16,783.72 1,000.00 14,329.09 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Computer Hardware & Software 4,659.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
Hardware Maintenance 4,488.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
Maintainence of Radios 43,953.48 80,654.05 70,000.00 69,224.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Account Classification Total: 3 - Equipment 53,101.37 80,654.05 ~70,000.00 69,224.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.00%
el 62 - E nications 72406621 ‘ 0 58633546 111,000.00
Shes . 3942587.06 336335860 . 102279200
Salaries- Departmental 219,414.72 268,767.60 296,780.00 256,950.98 361,076.00 64,296.00 22.00%
Part Time/ Extra Time 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 15,540.00 0.00 0.00 NA
Overtime 0.00 159,070.43 0.00 14,228.50 0.00 0.00
Telephone Cell Phones & Pagers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,900.00 2,900.00 N/A
Autopsy Fees 37,069.23 34,964.05 36,000.00 19,864.29 36,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Coroner Lab Fees 9,193.10 5,774.00 12,000.00 4,961.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00%

 Accaunt Classification Total: 1 - Services 265,677.05 469,576.08 344,780.00 311,544.77 411,976.00 67,196.00

Petroleum Products - Gasoline 3,182.72 2,800.00 2,590.87 3,500.00 25.00%
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Ogle County

Account Number Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2023 Actual Amount

$ Difference % Difference Proposed

4100 Salaries- Departmental

4107 Salaries-Victim Witness Advocate
4120 Part Time/ Extra Time

4216.30 Telephone Cell Phones & Pagers
4335 Expert Witnesses

4340 IL Appellate Prosecutor

4415.07 Printing - Victim Witness Advocate
4415.10 Printing Appeals & Transcripts
4422 Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars

. Account Crassification Total: 1 - Services
2 - Material - )
4510 Office Supplies
4510.07 Office Supplies - Victim Witness Advocate
4538 Legal Materials & Books
. Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

3 - Equipment
4720 Office Equipment
4724 Office Equipment Maintenance
' ) ' Accaubt'aaséiﬁcaﬁan Total: 3 - Equipment
al: 14 - State's Attorney

Department: 15 - Insurance

1 - Services
4115 Health Insurance Opt-Out Stipend
4155 Health Insurance
' : Account-Classification Total: 1 - Services
Départrﬁenf:y 16 - Fihaﬁce“
1 - Services
4100 Salaries- Departmental
4158 Personnel Committee
4250.30 Agency Allotments Economic Development Dist.
Dues
4250.60 Agency Allotments NW IL Criminal Justice
4251 Entrerprise Zone Administration
4312 Auditing
4412 Official Publications
4422 Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars
4490 Contingencies
4491 Contingencies - Salary

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

2024 Department 2023 Am-2024 Dept 2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

0.00%.\ e

0'00%4 I, S

Proposed
Total

613,296.45 608,818.58 689,276.00 471,112.53 720,965.00 31,689.00 4.60%
42,713.97 46,999.92 48,880.00 36,660.06 50,755.00 1,875.00 3.84%
0.00 5,357.50 15,000.00 13,860.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00%
706.52 705.07 800.00 527.31 800.00 0.00 0.00%
250.00 0.00 15,000.00 538.80 15,000.00 0.00 0.00%
22,000.00 21,000.00 22,000.00 21,000.00 22,000.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 295.00 295.00 N/A
2,467.50 1,050.50 3,000.00 626.50 3,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4,377.64 6,617.74 6,500.00 2,998.03 6,500.00 0.00 0.00%

685,812.08 690,549.31 -+ 800,456.00 547,323.23 834,315.00 33,859.00 a3%
12,703.62 11,577.76 12,500.00 7,019.10 12,500.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 63.00 N T
15232.74 16,500.00 11,882.00 16,500.00 0.00 0.00%
27,936.36 29,000.00 18,901.10 29,063.00 e300 02%

276.36 500.00 34.25 500.00 0.00 )
492.62 500.00 60.00 500.00 0.00 0.00%
'768.98 1,000.00 1,000.00° S 0.00

94.25

0.00%
| 408%

93,700.00
1,621.25

12,313.17

4,519.00
7,885.36
60,996.00
237.00
15,906.64
134,320.44
0.00

94,200.00 135,000.00
2,525.75 2,500.00
12,313.17 14,500.00
4,519.00 4,700.00
8,127.18 8,000.00
59,820.00 62,550.00
253.00 100.00
22,231.81 15,000.00
6,477.64 738,949.00
0.00 709,950.00

103,529.97
1,319.50

0.00

0.00
8,536.25
64,710.00
69.00
16,418.04
78,070.15
0.00

30,600.00 37,700.00 34,000.00 40,000.00 34,000.00 0.00 0.00% ; k
2,108,068.03 2,052,893.07 2,300,000.00 1,522,833.10 2,300,000.00 0.00 0.00% »
2,138,668.03 . 2,334,000.00 1,562,833.10 2,334,000.00 . 0.00 0.00%

o 2,138,668 233400000 156283310 2,334000.00 : -~ 0.00%

135,000.00 0.00 0.00%
2,500.00 0.00 0.00%
14,500.00 0.00 0.00%
4,700.00 0.00 0.00%
8,000.00 0.00 0.00%
67,000.00 4,450.00 7.00%
100.00 0.00 0.00%
15,000.00 0.00 0.00%
738,949.00 0.00 0.00%
709,950.00 0.00 0.00%
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Ogle County

Account Number Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference
2023 Am-2024 Dept

% Difference Proposed
2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

Accourit (assification Total: 1 - Services
2 - Material
4510 Office Supplies
Account C/ass/ﬁbat/bn Total: 2 - Material
3 - Fquipment
4740 Postage Meter & Rental
4770.20 Capital Improvements - Ogle County Fair Assn

Department: 22 - Corrections

1 - Services

4100 Salaries- Departmental

4109 Salaries - Jail Nurse

4120 Part Time/ Extra Time

4130 Overtime

4140 Holiday Pay

4420 Training Expenses

4424 Out-of-State Travel

4444 Medical Expense

4446 Prisoner Mental Health

k Account C/assxﬁcabbr.{ Total: 1 - Services

2 - Material -

4510 Office Supplies

4545.10 Petroleum Products - Gasoline

4550 Food for County Prisoners

4570 Uniforms

4575 Weapons & Ammunition

4585 Vehicle Maintenance
. Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

3 - Fquipment

4715 Hardware Maintenance
4724 Office Equipment Maintenance
4737 Maintainence of Radios

Account Classification Total: 3 - Equipment

Department: 23 - Information Technology
1 - Services

4100 Salaries- Departmental

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

0.26%

Proposed

Total

0.00% e e

ooo%

- Account Classification:Total: 3 - Equipment.

331,498.86 210,467.55 1,691,249.00 272,652.91 1,695,699.00 4,450.00
1,992.54 1,491.12 2,500.00 1,055.56 2,500.00 0.00
1,992.54 1,491.12 2,500.00 1,055.56 2,500.00 0.00
5,441.52 6,270.00 5,400.00 3,296.91 5,400.00 0.00
3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00

844152 9,270.00 18,4000 13,296.91 0.00

-100.00%

-79.53%0 e

0.00% S

0.00%

oo ST

0.00%:,, e .

runent'rataizz - Corrections

1,374,396.67 1,428,452.60 1,611,233.00 1,078,908.10 0.00 (1,611,233.00)

0.00 0.00 89,745.00 67,308.12 89,745.00 0.00 0.00%
35,738.96 36,234.20 30,000.00 18,229.99 30,000.00 0.00 0.00%
226,053.82 173,584.06 110,000.00 103,537.34 110,000.00 0.00 0.00%
75,637.42 91,335.22 60,000.00 66,523.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00%
10,421.63 9,955.58 10,000.00 8,794.31 14,000.00 4,000.00 40.00%
17,151.30 1,886.75 5,500.00 4,985.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00%
125,996.54 153,121.57 40,255.00 43,494.31 50,000.00 9,745.00 24.00%
15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00%

1,880,396.34 1,909,569.98 1,971,733.00 1,406,780.17 374,245.00 (1,597,488.00)
36,491.96 31,242.95 25,000.00 21,109.19 25,000.00 0.00 0.00%
7,359.98 11,675.52 10,000.00 7,438.88 10,000.00 0.00 ‘
96,707.07 148,569.11 126,000.00 98,746.28 135,000.00 9,000.00 7.00%
7,258.50 8,661.53 9,000.00 9,501.51 9,000.00 0.00 '
2,615.64 6,694.98 10,000.00 11,694.30 10,000.00 0.00 0.00%
1,829.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA
152,262.82 206,844.09 ©180,000.00 - 148,490.16 189,000.00 9,000.00
4,488.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA
2,600.80 4,527.72 3,000.00 2,014.19 3,000.00 0.00
3,008.95 1,912.40 500.00 678.41 500.00 0.00 0.00%
10,097.75 " '6,440.12 73,500.00 2,692.60 3,500.00 0.0 0.00%
e : ey TEEE i =
139,965.36 147,668.96 148,472.00 111,370.68 160,895.00 12,423.00 8.00%
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| Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference
2023 Am-2024 Dept

%% Difference Proposed

2023 Am-2024 Dept Cut

4142
4211
4383
4420
4426

2 - Material
4510
4540.50
4545.10
4585

3 - Equipment
4710
4714
4715
4736
4738

Department:
1 - Services
4100
4120
4422
4490

2 - Material

4510 Office Supplies
4516 Postage
Account Classification Total: 2 - Material
£ N Department Totak 26 - Human Resources
Department: 27 - Public Defender o -

1 - Services

4100 Salaries- Departmental

4106 Salaries- Public Defenders

4324 Appointed Attorneys

4415.10 Printing Appeals & Transcripts

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

26 - Human Resources

IT/ Network Administration
Internet Service
Website Maintenance
Training Expenses
Mileage
Account Classification Total: 1 - Services

Office Supplies
Repairs & Maint - Facilities Fire-Door
Petroleum Products - Gasoline
Vehicle Maintenance
Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

Computer Hardware & Software
Software Maintenance
Hardware Maintenance
Equipment - Rental
Maintenance Contracts

. Account Classification Tt

Salaries- Departmental

Part Time/ Extra Time

Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars
Contingencies

Account (izssification Total: 1 - Services

Proposed
Total

40.00% S

s

16,980.88 22,410.00 25,000.00 31,842.07 35,000.00 10,000.00
5,979.71 5,154.30 8,500.00 3,738.10 8,500.00 0.00 0.00%
5,393.85 4,231.68 8,500.00 3,650.00 8,500.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 4,000.00 2,469.00 5,000.00 1,000.00 25.00%
577.97 761.48 1,000.00 170.11 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
168,897.77 180,226.42 195,472.00 153,239.96 218,895.00 23,423.00 11.98%
438.98 2,038.69 2,000.00 1,646.06 3,000.00 1,000.00 50.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 NA
740.08 831.12 1,500.00 695.06 1,800.00 300.00 20.00%
439,50 951.49 2,000.00 6,028.96 4,000.00 2,000.00 100.00%
1,618.56 3,821.30 5,500.00 8,370.08 13,800.00 8,300.00 ‘
165,554.69 152,889.65 125,000.00 87,499.64 135,000.00 10,000.00 8.00%
123,821.58 114,975.50 160,000.00 144,744.71 185,000.00 25,000.00 16.00%
59,217.18 81,161.55 90,000.00 25,939.99 90,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 NA ,
15,840.00 13,960.00 20,000.00 4,215.79 20,000.00 0.00%
 364,433.45 362,986.70 395,000.00 ©262,400.13 9

431,500.00

0.00%

o CO.

0.00 6,538.46 75,000.00 49,622.26 75,000.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 16,983.00 0.00 16,983.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 7,250.00 0.00 7,250.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 10,000.00 474.33 10,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 6,538.46 109,233.00 50,096.59 109,233.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 697.80 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 500.00 4.14 500.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 1,500.00 701.94 1,500.00 0.00 0.00%
" 0.00 6,538.46 11073300 5079853 110,733.00 - 0.00 . 0.00%
33,000.00 37,080.00 38,192.00 29,063.94 40,101.00 1,909.00 5.00%
265,825.06 286,374.18 314,769.00 225,199.61 332,693.00 17,924.00 5.69%
41,500.00 49,320.00 50,024.00 38,193.02 53,470.00 2,546.00 5.00%
896.00 1,062.34 2,500.00 1,720.00 3,000.00 500.00 2000%

v e e
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Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2021 Actual Amount

2024 General Fund Budget - Expenses

2022 Actual Amount 2023 Amended Budget 2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference

2023 Am-2024 Dept

% Difference Proposed
2022 Am-2024 Dept Cut

4422

2 - Material
4510
4535

3 - Eguipment
4720
4724

Budget Meeting 8/31/2023

Travel Expenses, Dues & Seminars
Account Classification Total. 1 - Services

Office Supplies
Law Library Materials

Account Classification Total: 2 - Material

Office Equipment

Office Equipment Maintenance

Fund EXPENSE ~ Total: 100 - General Fund

EXPENSE GRAND Totals:

0.00% e

Proposed
Total

prre— | et

ST e . .

410.00 3,541.12 5,000.00 1,715.00 5,000.00 0.00
341,631.06 377,377.64 411,385.00 295,891.57 434,264.00 22,879.00 5.56%
3,466.54 3,951.32 4,000.00 536.19 4,000.00 0.00 0.00%
1,328.23 2,211.38 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00%
4,794.77 6,162.70 8,500.00 536.19 8,500.00 0.00 0.00%
1,500.00 6,700.00 5,700.00 1,858.90 5,700.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
1,500.00 7,700.00 6,700.0¢ $6,700.00 $0.00 0.00%
| 34792583 391,240.34 426,585.01 2 | $M946400 . $22,87
$14,725,364.66 $15,570,991.60 $18,066,009.00 $12,179,274.87 $13,401,891.00 ($4,609,168.00)
$14,725,364.66 $15,570,991.60 $18,066,009.00 $12,179,274.87 $13,401,891.00 ($4,609,168.00)
$14,725,364.66 $15,570,991.60 . $18,066,009.00 $12,179,274.87 $13,828,476.00 (63,527,583.00) -23.46%
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Finance, Revenue and Insurance Committee
Tentative Minutes
September 14, 2023

Call Meeting to Order: Chairman Billeter called the meeting to order at 10:30 a.m.. Present:
Finfrock, Griffin, Larson, Miller, Nordman, Youman (remote attendance) and Billeter. Others
present: County Clerk and Recorder Laura Cook and Treasurer Tiffany O’Brien Absent:
None.

Public Comment: None
Budget Review FY2024:
¢ Revenue:

- Treasurer Tiffany O’Brien explained the revenue worksheets and the expenses that
are highlighted are departments that did not respond to the proposed changes by the
committee.

- Billeter commented the extrapolated figure is $18,138,394 on the presented reports.
O’Brien stated the committee needs to determine what figures to use for FY24.

- Nordman reminds the committee of the COVID monies the county has received the
past couple of years.

- 3900.640: Interfund Transfer in 911 Emergency: Finfrock asked about the number to
use for this line item. The committee discussed the numbers fell short for the last
couple of years. This is based off the percentage of calls handled and these numbers
come from the Sheriff. Finfrock stated by law 911 can pay for two telecommunicators
per shift and not go by the call percentage.

¢ Expenses:

- 4755: Vehicle Revolving Fund: Billeter has talked to the Sheriff and he is in favor of
discontinuing this line item. Billeter asked the committee for recommendations of
what to do with this line item. Griffin stated if the committee decides to do away with
this line item, the other departments who have vehicles need to be notified. Miller
stated it is easier to have the revolving fund due to the continuance of purchases. It
seems there is a lack of accountability, stated Billeter. There have been four cars that
have been ordered and have not been paid for, yet. Nordman commented there have
been purchases made; three came from the Administrative Tow Fund and two from
ARPA. There was discussion about placing money in Finance for a central tracking
system of vehicles. Billeter suggests having a line item for vehicle purchases and
place it in the budget of the Sheriff and remove the revolving vehicle fund. Finfrock
stated there needs to be oversight. There was discussion on the maintenance of
vehicles. Billeter stated we will see what number the Sheriff comes back to the
committee with for vehicle purchases.

- Griffin asked if there is going to be money in the budget for the storage with the City
of Oregon. Nordman stated that is not being pursued at this time. Miller stated the
Sheriff did say he had a couple of irons in the fire.

Finance, Revenue & Insurance Committee
Budget Meeting
September 14, 2023
1



- 14.4100: Salary — Billeter asked O’Brien if the State’s Attorney responded for the
salary line item with the potential hiring of the 4™ ASA. O’Brien stated he did not.
Nordman will contact State’s Attorney Mike Rock for clarification.

- 12.4100.60: Finfrock questioned the 4.83% increase in the OEMA salary line item.
O’Brien stated that is the correct amount.

- 13.4100: Finfrock questioned the 21.66% increase. O’Brien stated they said this
figure was good with a 3% increase. O’Brien stated there were pay adjustments made
this year.

- 27.4100: Billeter stated this number needs to be adjusted to 3% increase. The
committee asked O’Brien to change this figure.

- 7.4100: Billeter stated they are using 2.75% increase on salaries. O’Brien stated the
numbers are confirmed. They have longevity steps in their union contract.

- Nordman verified that the State’s Attorney salary line item should be $72,965 plus
$35,000.

- O’Brien asked if someone talked to Judge Roe about the Ordinance Fund. Finfrock
stated he did and said he would look into this and take care of it.

- There was discussion of CASA and why they are not part of the Mental Health 708
Board. Griffin stated it has something to do with the way they are funded.

- Billeter will get in touch with the Sheriff on the vehicle purchase number to use.
O’Brien will make the necessary corrections.

4. 0Old Business: None.
5.  New Business:
- Billeter stated the next meeting will be on Thursday, September 28" at 2:30 p.m.

- Nordman stated the economic development group is requesting funding from the
county and do we want them to put it in writing.

6. Adjournment: With no further business, Chairman Billeter adjourned the meeting.
Time: 11:36 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Laura J. Cook
Ogle County Clerk and Recorder

Finance, Revenue & Insurance Committee
Budget Meeting
September 14, 2023
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Ogle County

Account Number

Account Description

2022 Amended
Budget

2022 Actual Amount

2024 General Fund Budget - Revenues

2023 Adopted
Budget

2023 Actual Amount

2024 Department

$ Difference

Proposed

% Difference Change

Fund:
REVENUES

Department:
3110
3120.10
3120.20
3120.30
3123
3125
3128
3129
3330
3380
3610
3900.140
3900.190

3900.400

3900.420
3900.905
3999

Department:
3129
3530
3542
3999

Department:
3310
3483

Budget Meeting 9/14/2023

100 - General Fund

00 - Non-Departmental

State Income Tax

Sales Tax $.0025 Portion

Sales Tax 1% Portion

Sales Tax Local Use Tax
Cannabis Use Tax

Property Tax

Building Rent

Video Gambling Tax

Cable TV Franchise Fees
Restitution

Grants

Interfund Transfer In County Officers
Interfund Transfer In ARPA Fund

Interfund Transfer In Interfund Transfer In Health

Interfund Transfer In Animal Control

Interfund Transfer In Personal Property

Other Revenue

Department Total: 00 - Non-Departmental

01 - County Clerk/Recorder

Video Gambling Tax
Liquor License
County Licenses

Other Revenue

Department Total: 01 - County Clerk/Recorder

03 - Treasurer

Copies
Indemnity Cost
Department Total: 03 - Treasurer

2,960,000.00 3,552,539.04 3,500,000.00 2,679,150.90 3,500,000.00 0.00 0.00%
1,041,000.00 1,352,741.37 1,301,000.00 1,175,628.93 1,301,000.00 0.00 0.00%
462,000.00 824,131.11 767,000.00 911,478.15 767,000.00 0.00 0.00%
983,000.00 867,991.73 910,000.00 692,304.17 910,000.00 0.00 0.00%
16,480.00 35,849.01 30,000.00 25,254.51 30,000.00 0.00 0.00%
4,760,000.00 4,756,031.56 5,000,000.00 3,018,070.90 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00%
11,400.00 10,450.00 11,400.00 6,650.00 11,400.00 0.00 0.00%
19,570.00 36,862.98 30,000.00 29,408.48 30,000.00 0.00 0.00%
98,000.00 98,350.08 98,000.00 71,463.56 98,000.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 150.00 0.00 883.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

0.00 10,024.60 14,913.00 0.00 0.00  (14,913.00) -100.00%
1,200,000.00 700,000.00 600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00 0.00 0.00%
750,000.00 750,000.00 750,000.00 0.00 500,000.00  (250,000.00) -33.00%
50,058.00 0.00 50,058.00 18,000.00 24,000.00  (26,058.00) -52.00%
24,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00 18,000.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00%
400,000.00 400,000.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00%
10,000.00 5,743.21 10,000.00 7,143.71 10,000.00 0.00 0.00%
$12,785,508.00 $13,420,864.69  $14,096,371.00 $8,653,436.31  $13,805,400.00  ($290,971.00) -2.06%
1,000.00 1,175.00 6,750.00 6,400.00 6,750.00 0.00 0.00%
20,000.00 26,337.50 25,000.00 27,250.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00%
2,000.00 1,550.00 1,550.00 2,175.00 3,236.00 1,686.00 109.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,520.00 26,520.00 N/A
$23,000.00 $29,062.50 $33,300.00 $35,825.00 $61,506.00 $28,206.00 84.70%
4,500.00 7,269.50 4,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 500.00 11.00%
6,500.00 7,300.00 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00%
$11,000.00 $14,569.50 $11,000.00 $5,000.00 $11,500.00 $500.00 4.55%
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Budget Meeting 9/14/2023

Ogle County 2024 General Fund Budget - Revenues
2022 Amended 2023 Adopted Proposed
Account Number Account Description Budget 2022 Actual Amount Budget 2023 Actual Amount 2024 Department $ Difference ~ % Difference Change
Department: 06 - Judiciary & Jury
Sub-Department:
3900.350 Interfund Transfer In County Ordinance 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Sub-Department Total $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Sub-Department: 15 - Public Defenders
3218 Public Defender Reimbursement 110,061.00 111,113.28 113,240.00 84,930.66 113,240.00 0.00 0.00%
Sub-Department Total: 15 - Public Defenders $110,061.00 $111,113.28 $113,240.00 $84,930.66 $113,240.00 $0.00 0.00%
Department Total: 06 - Judiciary & Jury $210,061.00 $211,113.28 $213,240.00 $84,930.66 $213,240.00 $0.00 0.00%
Department: 07 - Circuit Clerk
3361 DUI Education Fee 0.00 203.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3362 Police Vehicle Fee 3,000.00 220.44 1,500.00 80.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00%
3375 Public Defender 500.00 539.16 500.00 492.67 500.00 0.00 0.00%
3385 Street Value Drugs 10,000.00 4,655.45 5,000.00 2,068.23 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3390 Criminal Fines 100,000.00 60,557.00 100,000.00 66,095.83 100,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3395 Traffic Fines 230,000.00 256,699.31 230,000.00 153,251.16 230,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3396 County Fee -(Traffic) 3,500.00 976.64 1,000.00 328.76 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3397 Arrest Agency Fee 150,000.00 98,809.00 100,000.00 48,101.00 50,000.00 (50,000.00) -50.00%
3900.550 Interfund Transfer In Document Storage 55,000.00 55,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3900.555 Jverfund Transfer In County Automation - Greut 55,000.00 55,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Department Total: 07 - Circuit Clerk $607,000.00 $532,660.00 $558,000.00 $390,617.65 $508,000.00 ($50,000.00) -8.96%
Department: 08 - Probation
3215 Probation Salary Reimbursements 564,222.00 662,819.09 655,612.00 498,761.61 926,660.00 271,048.00 41.00%
Department Total: 08 - Probation $564,222.00 $662,819.09 $655,612.00 $498,761.61 $926,660.00 $271,048.00 41.34%
Department: 09 - Focus House
3215 Probation Salary Reimbursements 286,926.00 287,854.45 329,472.00 236,579.90 354,597.00 25,125.00 8.00%
3271 School Reimbursements 24,000.00 21,300.00 24,000.00 19,100.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3469 Alternative to Suspension 15,000.00 7,560.00 15,000.00 6,860.00 11,000.00 (4,000.00) -27.00%
3470 Foster Care 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,500.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 N/A
3470.20 Foster Care Boone County 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3470.30 Foster Care Kendall County 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 (10,000.00) -100.00%
3470.38 Foster Care Grundy County 20,000.00 12,744.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 (20,000.00) -100.00%
3470.40 Foster Care Lee County 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 (20,000.00) -100.00%
3470.45 Foster Care Tazewell County 80,000.00 48,350.00 80,000.00 27,000.00 0.00 (80,000.00) -100.00%
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Ogle County

2022 Amended

2024 General Fund Budget - Revenues

2023 Adopted

Proposed

Account Number Account Description Budget 2022 Actual Amount Budget 2023 Actual Amount 2024 Department $ Difference ~ % Difference Change
3470.48 Foster Care Rock County, WI 76,000.00 18,480.00 76,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 (76,000.00) -100.00%
3470.50 Foster Care Winnebago County 10,000.00 41,750.00 10,000.00 22,500.00 0.00 (10,000.00) -100.00%
3470.65 Foster Care Peoria County 0.00 43,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3470.70 Foster Care McHenry County 70,000.00 4,350.00 70,000.00 89,250.00 0.00 (70,000.00) -100.00%
3470.75 Foster Care Rock Island County 4,000.00 68,350.00 4,000.00 77,725.00 0.00 (4,000.00) -100.00%
3470.85 Foster Care Woodford County 0.00 22,200.00 0.00 10,750.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3470.90 Foster Care Whiteside County 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 (10,000.00) -100.00%
3470.95 Foster Care Out-of-State 0.00 10,861.78 0.00 55,349.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3473 Illinois Juvenile Contract 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3608 Sold Property 0.00 387.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
3999 Other Revenue 0.00 91.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
Department Total: 09 - Focus House $665,926.00 $587,478.58 $708,472.00 $581,613.90 $729,597.00 $21,125.00 2.98%
Department: 10 - Assessment
3220 Assessor's Salary Reimbursement 32,500.00 6,814.52 32,500.00 25,025.02 34,500.00 2,000.00 6.00%
3310 Copies 3,000.00 276.85 3,000.00 363.75 1,500.00 (1,500.00) -50.00%
Department Total: 10 - Assessment $35,500.00 $7,091.37 $35,500.00 $25,388.77 $36,000.00 $500.00 1.41%
Department: 11 - Zoning
3599 Other Licenses & Permits 40,000.00 48,521.01 40,000.00 36,561.33 40,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Department Total: 11 - Zoning $40,000.00 $48,521.01 $40,000.00 $36,561.33 $40,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Department: 12 - Sheriff
Sub-Department:
3230 Sheriff's Department Reimbursements 50,000.00 29,400.31 50,000.00 21,995.89 231,286.00 181,286.00 363.00%
3235 Sheriff's Salary Reimbursement 0.00 21,263.00 63,789.00 72,421.51 105,289.00 41,500.00 65.00%
3271 School Reimbursements 160,000.00 153,500.00 160,000.00 104,500.00 160,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3357 Court Security Fee 125,000.00 148,374.49 131,500.00 106,511.98 131,500.00 0.00 0.00%
3410 Computer Rent 7,000.00 7,300.00 9,724.00 7,300.00 9,724.00 0.00 0.00%
3415 Fingerprinting 600.00 900.00 600.00 1,050.00 600.00 0.00 0.00%
3425 Jail Boarding 650,000.00 23,035.00 10,000.00 30,800.00 30,000.00 20,000.00 200.00%
3435 Take Bond Fee 20,000.00 31,005.00 26,136.00 22,860.00 26,136.00 0.00 0.00%
3445 Work Release 10,000.00 12,072.00 13,000.00 6,336.00 13,000.00 0.00 0.00%
3999 Other Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 179.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
Sub-Department Total $1,022,600.00 $426,849.80 $464,749.00 $373,954.38 $707,535.00 $242,786.00 52.24%

Budget Meeting 9/14/2023
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Budget Meeting 9/14/2023

Ogle County 2024 General Fund Budget - Revenues
2022 Amended 2023 Adopted Proposed
Account Number Account Description Budget 2022 Actual Amount Budget 2023 Actual Amount 2024 Department $ Difference ~ % Difference Change
Sub-Department: 60 - OEMA
3900.610 Interfund Transfer In OEMA 40,000.00 40,000.00 29,725.00 0.00 34,500.00 4,775.00 16.00%
Sub-Department Total: 60 - OEMA $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $29,725.00 $0.00 $34,500.00 $4,775.00 16.06%
Sub-Department: 62 - Emergency Communications
3900.640 Interfund Transfer In 911 Emergency 170,000.00 151,407.10 205,000.00 121,594.04 205,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Sub-Department Total: 62 - Emergency Communications $170,000.00 $151,407.10 $205,000.00 $121,594.04 $205,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Department Total: 12 - Sheriff $1,232,600.00 $618,256.90 $699,474.00 $495,548.42 $947,035.00 $247,561.00 35.39%
Department: 13 - Coroner
3999 Other Revenue 0.00 161,000.00 4,000.00 5,050.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Department Total: 13 - Coroner $0.00 $161,000.00 $4,000.00 $5,050.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Department: 14 - State's Attorney
3205 State's Attorney Salary Reimbursement 161,603.00 158,376.36 166,922.00 125,192.07 175,606.00 8,684.00 5.00%
3210 Victim Witness Advocate Reimbursement 25,000.00 37,777.69 25,000.00 6,750.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Department Total: 14 - State's Attorney $186,603.00 $196,154.05 $191,922.00 $131,942.07 $200,606.00 $8,684.00 4.52%
Department: 26 - Human Resources
3999 Other Revenue 0.00 0.00 110,733.00 0.00 110,733.00 0.00 0.00%
Department Total: 26 - Human Resources $0.00 $0.00 $110,733.00 $0.00 $110,733.00 $0.00 0.00%
REVENUES Total $16,361,420.00 $16,489,590.97  $17,357,624.00 $10,944,675.72 $17,594,277.00 $236,653.00 1.36%
Fund REVENUE  Total: 100 - General Fund $16,361,420.00 $16,489,590.97  $17,357,624.00 $10,944,675.72 $17,594,277.00 $236,653.00 1.36%
REVENUE GRAND Totals: $16,361,420.00 $16,489,590.97  $17,357,624.00 $10,944,675.72 $17,594,277.00 $236,653.00 1.00%
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Finance, Revenue and Insurance Committee
Tentative Minutes
September 12, 2023

1. Call Meeting to Order: Chairman Billeter called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.. Present:
Finfrock, Griffin, Larson, Miller, Nordman, Youman and Billeter. Others present: Heuer,
Janes, County Clerk and Recorder Laura Cook, Treasurer Tiffany O’Brien, HR Director
Amanda Jacinto, County Engineer Jeremy Ciesiel, Arlene Sangmeister and Lloyd Droege.
Absent: None.

2. Approval of Minutes: August 8, 10, 17, 18 & 31, 2023 - Motion by Nordman to approve, 2"
by Finfrock. Miller noted he was not at the August 31% meeting. County Clerk and Recorder
Laura Cook stated she will have the minutes corrected before posting. Motion carried.

3. Public Comment: None.
4. Approval of Bills
¢ County Clerk: $19,040.00. Motion by Larson to approve, 2" by Youman. Billeter asked
about the invoice for Liberty Systems. Cook stated this is the quarterly payment for the
vendor who provides election services. Motion carried.
¢ Treasurer: $310.00. Motion by Griffin to approve, 2" by Youman. Motion carried.
¢ Finance: $1,070.00. Motion by Nordman to approve, 2" by Finfrock. There was discussion
on the cleaning of the EOC building. Motion carried.
¢ HR: $774.59. Motion by Griffin to approve, 2" by Miller. Motion carried.
¢ Department Claims: None.
5. Insurance:
¢ Health Insurance and Aggregate Report (attached) .81 loss ratio.
¢ Property Casualty - CIRMA Update: Billeter stated the contract was renewed. There was
a deductible recovery in the amount of $8,000. Treasurer Tiffany O’Brien stated she had
not received any information.
¢ Insurance Program Review: The committee discussed the timing needed to put out for bid

to package the health insurance, workers comp, liability and property casualty. Miller
explained the process needed. There was discussion to see if UCCI or IACBM could assist
the county. Billeter said it looks like we will need to get information out by April 1, 2024.
He would like to see this coordinated with HR, as well.

6. Department Reports:

¢
¢

¢

County Clerk and Recorder: Nothing to report.

Treasurer: O’Brien said the last installment of property taxes was last Friday and they have
completed the mail-in payments. The department will begin working on balancing
payments from the various financial institutions. Billeter asked if there is a projected
amount received. O’Brien stated when she ran reports it showed 8,000 parcels are
delinquent, but that does not include any payments made at a financial institution.
Economic Development: Nothing to report.

Finance, Revenue & Insurance Committee
September 12, 2023
1



7. Budget Review:

FY23: Billeter reviewed the reports.

FY?24: Billeter stated at the meeting on Thursday they will be looking at the responses
received from the department heads regarding the adjustments made by the committee.
There has been no communication from the Sheriff.

8. Old Business:

¢ ARPA Department requests: Nordman stated the Public Defender project has been pushed

to the LRP Committee. Nordman stated the Ogle County Economic Development Group
have asked for additional funds again this year. Nordman stated Oregon, Mt Morris, Byron
and Polo have committed and are on the board. The City of Rochelle has agreed to do a
one-time contribution, but they have not heard what the amount will be. There was
discussion on the need to look at the issue in the IT Department on the 3 floor of the
Courthouse.

Constellation (ComEd) Assessment: Billeter stated we are going to be receiving 2.9% less
from Constellation. O’Brien stated they did send in their 2" installment. She has not
processed it because they took into consideration their new values. She said she is waiting
to hear from DevNet to assist her addressing it into the tax software system.

9. New Business:

10.
11.
12.

¢ ARPA recommendation(s): None.
¢ Economic Development Grant(s): None.
¢ Hiring Freeze Position Review:

= Highway: County Engineer Jeremy Ciesiel stated he is asking to replace an Engineering
Technician that has resigned. Ciesiel worked with HR on the job posting and will be
going out to some local technical schools for job fairs. Motion by Griffin to allow
Ciesiel to look for a replacement, 2" by Youman. Motion carried.

¢ State’s Attorney: Billeter stated State’s Attorney Mike Rock has talked to him about the

possibility of Rock hiring the 4™ ASA for his office.

¢ Weld Park: Larson gave a brief update on the request for a disc golf course and Meridian

School District #223 would like to use the park for a cross country venue. There is a concern
about liability.

Human Resource Information Systems (HRIS): HR Director Amanda Jacinto said they are
continuing to meet weekly and the team is working well together. They are creating the
business structure which is creating and mapping different pay codes and earning codes to
match up with what we are currently using in New World. It has been time consuming.
They are working on creating a Master File of employees which will then take the different
fields and create your profile in ADP. Larson stated maybe we could replace the County
Board Paysheets with ADP, as well.

Other Business for consideration: None.
Closed Session: None.

Adjournment: With no further business, Chairman Billeter adjourned the meeting.
Time: 4:41 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Laura J. Cook
Ogle County Clerk and Recorder
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e o August 31, 2023
Group Administrators, Ltd. 15:14

20 North Martingale, Suite 290 @ Schaumburg, Illinois 60173 e (847) 519-1880 e Fax (847) 519-1979

www.groupadministrators.com

Aggregate Loss Fund Summary
for OGLE COUNTY (OGLE)
Incurred 08/01/2022 to 08/31/2023
Paid 08/01/2023 to 08/31/2023

Division *k* SUMMARY *** Policy period 08/01/2023
Carrier 341 NATIONWIDE (THRU ACCURISK) 07/31/2024
Policy number 24/12 Attachment point $4,343,548.00
Claim types MED DRU
Aggregate Monthly Claims inside Claims outside Other claims Specific Net claims YTD Aggregate YTD claims YTD Summary Loss
period Aggregate of Aggregate of Aggregate Aggregate Amount subject to subject to Ratio
Aggregate Aggregate
Aug-23 $356,834.88 $287,378.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $287,378.78 $356,834.88 $287,378.78 $69,456.10 0.81
$356,834.88 $287,378.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $287,378.78

August 2023 August 2023

Coverage Employees Factor Total Claim type Paid YTD

MED 10 EMPLOYEE ONLY 93 $1,101.86 $102,472.98 Medical $227,331.82 $227,331.82

MED 20 EMPLOYEE & SPOUSE 23 $2,923.70 $67,245.10 Dental $14,840.90 $14,840.90

MED 30 EMP & CHILD(REN) 13 $2,923.70 $38,008.10 Drugs $59,910.96 $59,910.96

MED 40 EMPLOYEE & FAMILY 51 $2,923.70 $149,108.70 $302,083.68 $302,083.68

180 $356,834.88

Providing administrative services worldwide.

Page 1 of 1



Ogle County

Bank Balances
From Date: 8/1/2023 - To Date: 8/31/2023
Summary Listing, Report By Account - Fund

Account Account Description Beginning Balance Total Debits Total Credits Ending Balance
1000 Cash $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
1000.010 Cash BB - Insurance Reserve $21,672.64 $0.00 $0.00 $21,672.64
1000.012 Cash BB - Probation Service Fee $590,663.88 $12,776.76 $18,133.51 $585,307.13
1000.014 Cash BB - County Bridge $559,805.26 $32,193.01 $103,803.83 $488,194.44
1000.015 Cash IL Trust - County Bridge $1,583,092.20 $0.00 $0.00 $1,583,092.20
1000.016 Cash BB - Document Storage $716,402.79 $19,607.54 $1,486.34 $734,523.99
1000.018 Cash BB - Long Range Planning $1,520,312.02 $48,562.09 $508.10 $1,568,366.01
1000.019 Cash BB - Vehicle Purchase $78,846.21 $0.00 $0.00 $78,846.21
1000.024 Cash FSB - 911 $434,086.46 $83,819.08 $28,821.96 $489,083.58
1000.030 Cash HSB - Federal Aid Matching $797,922.86 $32,193.01 $42,664.21 $787,451.66
1000.033 Cash IL Trust - Township MFT $2,107,465.99 $0.00 $0.00 $2,107,465.99
1000.035 Cash IL Trust - American Rescue Plan $5,150,325.63 $0.00 $0.00 $5,150,325.63
1000.036 Cash IL Trust - County Highway $480,048.34 $0.00 $0.00 $480,048.34
1000.037 Cash IL Trust - FAM $722,916.84 $0.00 $0.00 $722,916.84
1000.039 Cash IL Trust - 911 $2,165,509.93 $0.00 $0.00 $2,165,509.93
1000.040 Cash NBR - Treasurer $3,623,801.30 $1,509,650.26 $1,789,392.91 $3,344,058.65
1000.041 Cash IL Trust - County MFT $1,100,625.31 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100,625.31
1000.042 Cash NBR - Township MFT $595,121.13 $168,889.84 $568,413.25 $195,597.72
1000.044 Cash NBR - Engineering $57,529.59 $0.00 $0.00 $57,529.59
1000.046 Cash NBR - Vital Records $83,489.93 $933.00 $0.00 $84,422.93
1000.048 Cash NBR - GIS Fee Fund $1,005.36 $12,648.00 $12,653.36 $1,000.00
1000.050 Cash NBR - Marriage Fund $4,908.33 $30.00 $0.00 $4,938.33
1000.059 Cash RRB - Highway $1,380,301.85 $99,998.95 $440,375.27 $1,039,925.53
1000.060 Cash RRB - Animal Control $172,195.66 $28,914.80 $19,747.09 $181,363.37
1000.061 Cash RRB - Solid Waste $1,144,173.31 $14,116.46 $20,100.82 $1,138,188.95
1000.062 Cash RRB - Public Health $1,747,924.91 $70,770.68 $85,691.99 $1,733,003.60
1000.063 Cash RRB - Bond Debt Service Fund $242,586.90 $0.00 $0.00 $242,586.90
1000.064 Cash RRB - Payroll Clearing $0.00 $1,513,970.53 $1,513,970.53 $0.00
1000.066 Cash RRB - County MFT $419,799.80 $115,292.31 $336,180.10 $198,912.01
1000.067 Cash RRB - Child Support & Maint $800.59 $357.00 $0.00 $1,157.59
1000.068 Cash RRB - GIS Committee Fund $360,365.37 $13,873.36 $17,352.10 $356,886.63
1000.070 Cash RRB - County Orders $0.00 $1,279,319.92 $1,278,692.49 $627.43
1000.072 Cash RRB - A/P Clearing $0.00 $1,789,726.87 $1,789,726.87 $0.00
1000.075 Cash RRB - Administrative Tow Fund $42,060.67 $16,500.00 $18,452.26 $40,108.41
1000.076 Cash RRB - Social Security $798,430.73 $32,112.74 $79,498.04 $751,045.43
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Ogle County

Bank Balances
From Date: 8/1/2023 - To Date: 8/31/2023
Summary Listing, Report By Account - Fund

1000.078 Cash RRB - Treasurer $413,315.70 $13,613.97 $17,237.71 $409,691.96
1000.080 Cash SV - Mental Health $503,252.26 $35,847.24 $86,774.66 $452,324.84
1000.082 Cash SV - Township Bridge $1.11 $0.00 $0.00 $1.11
1000.084 Cash SV - IMRF $768,646.57 $198,608.25 $217,246.81 $750,008.01
1000.085 Cash IL Trust - IMRF $2,059,261.17 $0.00 $0.00 $2,059,261.17
1000.088 Cash SV - Recorder's Resolution $395,531.19 $6,765.56 $8,499.38 $393,797.37
1000.090 Cash SV- Health Claims $0.00 $302,219.68 $302,219.68 $0.00
1000.091 Cash SV - Flex Spending $6,862.15 $4,669.12 $3,172.45 $8,358.82
1000.092 Cash HBT - Bond Debt Service Fund $611,260.14 $0.00 $0.00 $611,260.14
1000.099 Cash Treasurer's Cash $1,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,900.00
1002.003 Investments IL Trust - Bond Debt Service $57,944.20 $0.00 $0.00 $57,944.20
1002.009 Investments BB -Thorpe Road Overpass $408,850.12 $0.00 $0.00 $408,850.12
1002.013 Investments RRB- GIS Committee $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00
1002.014 Investments Storm Water Management $67,326.80 $0.00 $0.00 $67,326.80
1002.018 Investments RRB -911 $911,879.07 $0.00 $0.00 $911,879.07
1002.024 Investments LSB Solid Waste $922,005.08 $0.00 $0.00 $922,005.08
1002.026 Investments NBB Solid Waste $556,639.08 $0.00 $0.00 $556,639.08
1002.079 Investments BB- Bond Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1002.080 Investments Holcomb - 911 $527,037.38 $0.00 $0.00 $527,037.38
1004 Postage $8,213.33 $10,000.00 $6,442.69 $11,770.64
1010 Municipal Bond $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1100 Accounts Receivable $2,697,097.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,697,097.80
1101 Due From $1,457,017.75 $3,303,697.40 $3,303,697.40 $1,457,017.75
Grand Total: 58 Accounts $41,379,732.69 $10,771,677.43 $12,110,955.81 $40,040,454.31
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Budget Performance Report

Fiscal Year to Date 08/31/23
Exclude Rollup Account

Adopted Budget Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD % Used/
Account Account Description Budget Amendments Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year Total
Fund 100 - General Fund
REVENUE
Department 00 - Non-Departmental
3110 State Income Tax 3,500,000.00 .00 3,500,000.00 217,351.98 .00 2,679,150.90 820,849.10 7 3,552,539.04
3120.10 Sales Tax $.0025 Portion 1,301,000.00 .00 1,301,000.00 121,767.95 .00 1,048,706.85 252,293.15 81 1,352,741.37
3120.20 Sales Tax 1% Portion 767,000.00 .00 767,000.00 77,448.86 .00 828,314.50 (61,314.50) 108 824,131.11
3120.30 Sales Tax Local Use Tax 910,000.00 .00 910,000.00 66,593.43 .00 692,304.17 217,695.83 76 867,991.73
3123 Cannabis Use Tax 30,000.00 .00 30,000.00 2,974.06 .00 25,254.51 4,745.49 84 35,849.01
3125 Property Tax 5,000,000.00 .00 5,000,000.00 174,008.22 .00 3,018,070.90 1,981,929.10 60 4,756,031.56
3128 Building Rent 11,400.00 .00 11,400.00 .00 .00 6,650.00 4,750.00 58 10,450.00
3129 Video Gambling Tax 30,000.00 .00 30,000.00 3,791.06 .00 29,408.48 591.52 98 36,862.98
3330 Cable TV Franchise Fees 98,000.00 .00 98,000.00 23,597.42 .00 71,463.56 26,536.44 73 98,350.08
3380 Restitution .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 195.00 (195.00) +++ 150.00
3610 Grants 14,913.00 .00 14,913.00 .00 .00 .00 14,913.00 0 10,024.60
3900.140 Interfund Transfer In County Officers 600,000.00 .00 600,000.00 .00 .00 .00 600,000.00 0 700,000.00
3900.190 Interfund Transfer In ARPA Fund 750,000.00 .00 750,000.00 .00 .00 .00 750,000.00 0 750,000.00
3900.400 Interfund Transfer In Interfund Transfer In Health 50,058.00 .00 50,058.00 2,000.00 .00 16,000.00 34,058.00 32 .00
3900.420 Interfund Transfer In Animal Control 24,000.00 .00 24,000.00 2,000.00 .00 18,000.00 6,000.00 75 20,000.00
3900.905 Interfund Transfer In Personal Property 1,000,000.00 .00 1,000,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000,000.00 0 400,000.00
3999 Other Rev